

22.04.2025

Present: Sh. Vikas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Deepak @ Bhuri produced from JC but on bail in this case.
Accused Viresh in person on bail with Id. Counsel.

Despite direction no report has been received from office of DCP with respect to summons issued against witnesses Vikram, Shyam, Gautam and Vimal. On last date of hearing, it was directed to DCP concerned to forward the report and direct the staff to follow up the summons issued upon witnesses so that at least their existence can be verified.

DCP has forwarded the reports stating that SI Mohit has been directed to appear before the Court to file a detailed report. However, SI Mohit has not filed any report and only appear with this copy of report of DCP.

In this case, these four witnesses were residents of Nepal and after the incident, they had shifted to Nepal and since the framing of charge despite various efforts summons were not served upon the witnesses. At least two attempts have been done to serve these witnesses through MHA and despite taking all the steps and following due process, no report has received till date, if these witnesses are in existence or not. The last summons to these witnesses through MHA were sent on 10.09.2024 and till date the report on those summons has not received. Therefore, as sufficient opportunity has been granted to prosecution to produce these witnesses, the opportunity of prosecution to examine these

witnesses is closed.

Now only IO remains to be examined. Therefore, IO Insp.
Virender Kadian be summoned for the next date of hearing.

List on 05.07.2025.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/22.04.2025**