

17

SC 102/2018

STATE Vs. Viresh

FIR No. 323/2017

PS (Ashok Vihar)

08.10.2025

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Special PP for the State.

Sh. Manoj Kumar, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused
Viresh.

Accused Viresh in person.

Accused Deepak is stated to be in JC in case E FIR No
80085528/28, PS Ashok Vihar in some other case.

Let production warrant be issued against the accused Deepak
for NDOH.

No PW is present

Let witnesses namely Vikram, Shyam and Vimal be
summoned for NDOH.

Special request letter be prepared for summoning of witnesses,
who are residents of Nepal through concerned embassy of Nepal for
execution of summons. Copy of this order be also annexed with the
summons.

Summons be also sent to Ministry of External Affairs for
execution of summons to witnesses who are stated to be residents of
Nepal. Copy of this order be also annexed with the summons.

Put up for PE on 16.02.2026.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/08.10.2025